

[Print](#)

**Government of India
Airports Authority of India
R G Bhawan, New Delh**

Dated: 12/08/2025

**Registration Number : AAOIN/R/E/25/01285/2**

Dear Sir/Madam

I am to refer to your Request for Information under RTI Act 2005, received vide letter dated 30/07/2025 and to say that *The signing CPIO is not the custodian of the information sought.*

For point no. 5, the RTI application has been transferred to GM (Arch-SR)/CPIO who may have the information.

For other points, the RTI Application is already marked to the concerned AAI CPIOs.

In case, you want to go for an appeal in connection with the information provided, you may appeal to the Appellate Authority indicated below within **thirty days** from the date of receipt of this letter.

Nandita Bhatt

FAA & ED Planning

Address: R G Bhawan, New Delhi

Phone No.: 20818226

Yours faithfully

**(Dr. Gursewak Manish)
CPIO & GM (Planning)
Phone No.: 24610556
Email : gmplga@aai.aero**

ACTION HISTORY OF RTI REQUEST No.AAOIN/R/E/25/01285/2**Applicant Name**

[REDACTED]

Text of Application

I am an Indian citizen and hereby request the following information under Section 6(1) of the Right to Information Act, 2005, regarding Kadapa Airport, Andhra Pradesh: 5. Airport Expansion Plans What are the short-term and long-term expansion plans for Kadapa Airport? Are there any proposals for new runway development, cargo facilities, or other infrastructure? 7. Comparative Ranking How does Kadapa Airport rank among Indian airports in terms of passenger traffic at the airport level? Please provide the latest available ranking data with passenger numbers for comparison.

Reply of Application

The signing CPIO is not the custodian of the information sought. For point no. 5, the RTI application has been transferred to GM (Arch-SR)/CPIO who may have the information. For other points, the RTI Application is already marked to the concerned AAI CPIOs.

SN.	Action Taken	Date of Action	Action Taken By	Remarks
2	REQUEST TRANSFERRED TO OTHER CPIO	12/08/2025	Dr. Gursewak Manish- (CPIO)	Transferred to CPIO(s) : (1) Varun Kumar Lau
3	REQUEST DISPOSED OF	12/08/2025	Dr. Gursewak Manish- (CPIO)	
1	RTI REQUEST RECEIVED	12/08/2025	Satish Kumar Gupta	Forwarded to CPIO Dr. Gursewak Manish by CPIO Satish Kumar Gupta

RTI REQUEST DETAILS (आरटीआई अनुरोध विवरण)	
Registration Number (पंजीकरण संख्या) : AAOIN/R/E/25/01285/2	Date of Receipt (प्राप्ति की तारीख) : 30/07/2025
Type of Receipt (रसीद का प्रकार) : Online Receipt	Language of Request (अनुरोध की भाषा) : English
Name (नाम) : [REDACTED]	Gender (लिंग) : Male
Address (पता) : [REDACTED]	
State (राज्य) : Details not provided	Country (देश) : India
Phone Number (फोन नंबर) : [REDACTED]	Mobile Number (मोबाईल नंबर) : [REDACTED]
Email-ID (ईमेल-आईडी) : [REDACTED]	
Status (स्थिति)(Rural/Urban) : [REDACTED]	Education Status : [REDACTED]
Is Requester Below Poverty Line ? (क्या आवेदक गरीबी रेखा से नीचे का है?) : No	Citizenship Status (नागरिकता) : Indian
Amount Paid (राशि का भुगतान) : 0 (Received by Airports Authority of India) (original recipient)	Mode of Payment (भुगतान का प्रकार) : Payment Gateway
Does it concern the life or Liberty of a Person? (क्या यह किसी व्यक्ति के जीवन अथवा स्वतंत्रता से संबंधित है?) : No(Normal)	Request Pertains to (अनुरोध निम्नलिखित संबंधित है) : Dr. Gursewak Manish
Information Sought (जानकारी मांगी):	<p>I am an Indian citizen and hereby request the following information under Section 6(1) of the Right to Information Act, 2005, regarding Kadapa Airport, Andhra Pradesh:</p> <p>5. Airport Expansion Plans</p> <p>What are the short-term and long-term expansion plans for Kadapa Airport?</p> <p>Are there any proposals for new runway development, cargo facilities, or other infrastructure?</p> <p>7. Comparative Ranking</p> <p>How does Kadapa Airport rank among Indian airports in terms of passenger traffic at the airport level?</p> <p>Please provide the latest available ranking data with passenger numbers for comparison.</p>
Original RTI Text (मूल आरटीआई पाठ):	I am an Indian citizen and hereby request the following information under Section 6(1) of the Right to Information Act, 2005, regarding Kadapa Airport, Andhra Pradesh: INFORMATION REQUESTED:

1. Terminal Building Development

What is the expected completion date for the new terminal building at Kadapa Airport?

Please provide the current phase-wise completion status of the terminal building project with timelines.

2. Infrastructure and Facilities

What facilities are being planned/proposed for the new terminal building?

Please provide details of passenger amenities, cargo facilities, and technical infrastructure being developed.

3. Passenger Traffic Data

What was the passenger traffic at Kadapa Airport for the financial years 2022-23 and 2023-24?

Please provide month-wise breakdown of passenger arrivals and departures for these years.

4. Current Flight Operations

Which airlines currently operate flights from Kadapa Airport?

What are the current flight routes, frequencies, and schedules?

What is the current flight occupancy rate/load factor for existing services?

5. Airport Expansion Plans

What are the short-term and long-term expansion plans for Kadapa Airport?

Are there any proposals for new runway development, cargo facilities, or other infrastructure?

6. New Flight Request Procedure

Can citizens/organizations request new flight connections from Kadapa Airport?

If yes, what is the detailed procedure for submitting such requests?

What are the criteria and approval process for new route proposals?

7. Comparative Ranking

How does Kadapa Airport rank among Indian airports in terms of passenger traffic at the airport level?

Please provide the latest available ranking data with passenger numbers for comparison.

[Print](#)[Save](#)[Close](#)

RTI Request & Appeal Management Information System(RTI-MIS)

HOME SEARCH ASSESSMENT UTILITY DPIO FAA LETTERS REPORTS USER MANUAL LOGOUT

ASSESSMENT OF NEW REQUEST(नए अनुरोध का आकलन)

Public Authority: Airports Authority of India

Role : CPIO

User : Dr. Gursewak Manish

Note : Fields marked with * are Mandatory.(नोट : * से चिह्नित फ़ील्ड अनिवार्य हैं)

Registration Number (पंजीकरण संख्या) :	AAOIN/R/E/25/01285/2 View Request Details View Other Part(s) of this application
Type of Receipt (रसीद का प्रकार) :	Online Receipt (From : Airports Authority of India)
Date of Receipt (प्राप्ति की तारीख) :	30/07/2025
Language of Request (अनुरोध की भाषा) :	English
Name (नाम) :	[REDACTED]
Gender (लिंग) :	Male
Address (पता) :	[REDACTED]
Phone Number (फोन नंबर) :	[REDACTED]
Mobile Number (मोबाईल नंबर) :	[REDACTED]
Email-ID (ईमेल-आईडी) :	[REDACTED]@n
Country (देश) :	India
State (राज्य) :	Details not provided
Status (स्थिति) :	[REDACTED]
Educational Status (शैक्षणिक स्थिति) :	[REDACTED]
Citizenship Status (नागरिकता) :	Indian
Is Requester Below Poverty Line ? (क्या आवेदक गरीबी रेखा से नीचे का है?) :	No
Amount Paid (राशि का भुगतान)(₹) :	0
Does it concern the life or Liberty of a Person? (क्या यह किसी व्यक्ति के जीवन अथवा स्वतंत्रता से संबंधित है?) :	No(Normal)
Request Pertains to (अनुरोध निम्नलिखित संबंधित है) :	Dr. Gursewak Manish
Text of RTI Application (सूचना का अधिकार आवेदन का पाठ) :	
<p>Can citizens/organizations request new flight connections from Kadapa Airport? If yes, what is the detailed procedure for submitting such requests? What are the criteria and approval process for new route proposals?</p> <p>7. Comparative Ranking</p> <p>How does Kadapa Airport rank among Indian airports in terms of passenger traffic at the airport level? Please provide the latest available ranking data with passenger numbers for comparison.</p>	
Remarks for You (आप के लिए टिप्पणी) :	
<p>I am an Indian citizen and hereby request the following information under Section 6(1) of the Right to Information Act, 2005, regarding Kadapa Airport, Andhra Pradesh:</p> <p>5. Airport Expansion Plans</p> <p>What are the short-term and long-term expansion plans for Kadapa Airport? Are there any proposals for new runway development, cargo facilities, or other infrastructure?</p> <p>7. Comparative Ranking</p>	
Please Select the Category of Request (अनुरोध की श्रेणी का चयन करें) :	-- PLEASE SELECT CATEGORY --
*Decision (फैसला) :	TRANSFER REQUEST TO OTHER PIO - आवेदन अन्य केन्द्रीय लोक सूचना अधिकारी को ह...
* Choose an Option (एक विकल्प चुनें) :	Choose Full Transfer / Part Transfer <input type="radio"/> Full Transfer <input checked="" type="radio"/> Part Transfer
* Select PIO(s) (PIO(s) का चयन करें) :	Varun Kumar Lau
(The list includes the name of CPIOs Who are not having any part of this application.)	

* Part of Application For Varun Kumar Lau	What are the short-term and long-term expansion plans for Kadapa Airport? Are there any proposals for new runway development, cargo facilities, or other infrastructure?
<input type="button" value="Submit"/> <input type="button" value="Edit"/>	

ACTION HISTORY OF RTI REQUEST No.AAOIN/R/E/25/01285/2

Applicant Name

██████████ ██████████

Text of Application

I am an Indian citizen and hereby request the following information under Section 6(1) of the Right to Information Act, 2005, regarding Kadapa Airport, Andhra Pradesh: 5. Airport Expansion Plans What are the short-term and long-term expansion plans for Kadapa Airport? Are there any proposals for new runway development, cargo facilities, or other infrastructure? 7. Comparative Ranking How does Kadapa Airport rank among Indian airports in terms of passenger traffic at the airport level? Please provide the latest available ranking data with passenger numbers for comparison.

Reply of Application

SN.	Action Taken	Date of Action	Action Taken By	Remarks
1	RTI REQUEST RECEIVED	12/08/2025	Satish Kumar Gupta	Forwarded to CPIO Dr. Gursewak Manish by CPIO Satish Kumar Gupta

[Print](#)

Other part(s) of the requests with registration number : AAOIN/R/E/25/01285/2

Registration Number	Concern CPIO	Current Status	Closing Date
<u>AAOIN/R/E/25/01285/1</u>	Khurram Nasim	RTI REQUEST RECEIVED	
<u>AAICH/R/X/25/00016</u>		RTI REQUEST RECEIVED	
<u>AAOIN/R/E/25/01285/2</u>	Dr. Gursewak Manish	RTI REQUEST RECEIVED	
<u>AAOIN/R/E/25/01285</u>	Satish Kumar Gupta	REQUEST DISPOSED OF	12/08/2025

ACTION HISTORY OF RTI REQUEST No.AAOIN/R/E/25/01285**Applicant Name**

[REDACTED]

Text of Application

I am an Indian citizen and hereby request the following information under Section 6(1) of the Right to Information Act, 2005, regarding Kadapa Airport, Andhra Pradesh: INFORMATION REQUESTED: 1. Terminal Building Development What is the expected completion date for the new terminal building at Kadapa Airport? Please provide the current phase-wise completion status of the terminal building project with timelines. 2. Infrastructure and Facilities What facilities are being planned/proposed for the new terminal building? Please provide details of passenger amenities, cargo facilities, and technical infrastructure being developed. 3. Passenger Traffic Data What was the passenger traffic at Kadapa Airport for the financial years 2022-23 and 2023-24? Please provide month-wise breakdown of passenger arrivals and departures for these years. 4. Current Flight Operations Which airlines currently operate flights from Kadapa Airport? What are the current flight routes, frequencies, and schedules? What is the current flight occupancy rate/load factor for existing services? 5. Airport Expansion Plans What are the short-term and long-term expansion plans for Kadapa Airport? Are there any proposals for new runway development, cargo facilities, or other infrastructure? 6. New Flight Request Procedure Can citizens/organizations request new flight connections from Kadapa Airport? If yes, what is the detailed procedure for submitting such requests? What are the criteria and approval process for new route proposals? 7. Comparative Ranking How does Kadapa Airport rank among Indian airports in terms of passenger traffic at the airport level? Please provide the latest available ranking data with passenger numbers for comparison.

Reply of Application

Reply to Qn. 1 : Stipulated date of completion : 26.01.2026. Progress of Work : 32% PDC : 31.03.2026 Reply to Qn. 2 : Area of Terminal Building : 16455 Sqm. Passenger Handling Capacity : 700 (350 Arrival and 350 Dep.) Passenger Boarding Bridge : 03 nos. Elevators : 07 nos. Escalators : 02 nos. Check-in counters : 24 nos. Frisking booth : 08 nos. Qn. Nos. 3 to 7 : Transferred to concerned Dtes. for suitable reply to the Applicant directly.

SN.	Action Taken	Date of Action	Action Taken By	Remarks
1	RTI REQUEST RECEIVED	30/07/2025	Nodal Officer	
2	REQUEST FORWARDED TO CPIO	05/08/2025	Nodal Officer	Forwarded to CPIO(s) : (1) Satish Kumar Gupta
3	REQUEST TRANSFERRED TO OTHER CPIO	12/08/2025	Satish Kumar Gupta-(CPIO)	Transferred to CPIO(s) : (1) Khurram Nasim
4	REQUEST TRANSFERRED TO OTHER CPIO	12/08/2025	Satish Kumar Gupta-(CPIO)	Transferred to CPIO(s) : (1) Dr. Gursewak Manish
5	REQUEST PARTIALLY TRANSFERRED TO OTHER PUBLIC AUTHORITY	12/08/2025	Satish Kumar Gupta-(CPIO)	1) Airports Authority of India : vide registration number AAOIN/R/E/25/01285/1; 2) Airports Authority of India : vide registration number AAOIN/R/E/25/01285/2; 3) AAI-Southern Region, Chennai : vide registration number AAICH/R/X/25/00016
6	REQUEST DISPOSED OF	12/08/2025	Satish Kumar Gupta-(CPIO)	